

# AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY DEPARTMENT OF ALABAMA

## **CALL TO CONVENTION**

### 103rd ANNUAL CONVENTION

Embassy Suites, Montgomery, AL. June 20-23, 2024

The One Hundred Third Convention of the American Legion Auxiliary, Department of Alabama, is hereby called, and in conformity with Article VI, Section 6.1 of the Department Constitution which provides that the Annual Convention of the American Legion Auxiliary shall be held at the same time and place as the Convention of The American Legion which will be held at the Embassy Suites, Montgomery, AL., the  $20^{th} - 23^{rd}$  of June 2024.

#### **PURPOSE**

The Convention is called for the purpose of election of officers for the ensuing year, receiving reports of Department Officers and Committees, and for the transaction of such other business as may be brought before it.

## **REPRESENTATION**

Representation of the Convention shall be by the Units and in accordance with the provision of the Department Constitution, Article VI.

Each Unit shall be entitled to five (5) delegates and one (1) additional delegate for each twenty-five (25) members or major fraction thereof, whose current dues have been received by the Department Secretary/Treasurer thirty (30) days prior to the convening of said Convention and to one alternate for each delegate.

Delegates and Alternates shall be elected by majority vote of those present at a Unit meeting called for that purpose, not less than two (2) weeks prior to Department Convention and must be over eighteen (18) years of age, and in good standing in their local units.

In addition to the above, all Past Department Presidents of the Department of Alabama, in good standing in a Unit in the Department of Alabama, shall be life delegates-at-large to the Department Convention with vote to be exercised with the Unit, <u>only if present at said</u>

Convention per Article VI, Section 6.2 of Department Constitution.